

NOTICE OF INTENT TO ADOPT A NEGATIVE DECLARATION

February 1, 2019

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City of Monterey has prepared a Negative Declaration, pursuant to the requirements of CEQA, for Monterey Bay Opportunistic Beach Nourishment Program. The proposed Negative Declaration and Initial Study, as well as referenced documents, are available for review at the City of Monterey, Planning Office, Colton Hall, 1st Floor, 570 Pacific Street, Monterey, CA 93940 and on the City website at: www.monterey.org/planning. In accordance with time limits mandated by State law, written comments on this Negative Declaration and Initial Study will be accepted from:

February 1, 2019 to March 4, 2019

A public hearing for this project will be held on:

TBD

Project Title: Monterey Bay Opportunistic Beach Nourishment Program

Lead agency name and address: City of Monterey, 580 Pacific Street, Monterey, CA 93940

Project Description:

The cities of Marina, Monterey, Sand City and Seaside are proposing the Monterey Bay Opportunistic Beach Nourishment Program.

The proposed program is designed to facilitate sand placement in order to mitigate ongoing coastal erosion and the effects of future sea level rise, resulting in multi-objective long-term benefits with minimized short-term adverse effects. Under the proposed program, the cities would undertake multiple distinct sand placement activities as opportunistic sources become available and are determined compatible.

For reviewing agencies:

The City of Monterey requests that you review the enclosed materials and provide any appropriate comments related to your agency's area of responsibility. The space below may be used to indicate that your agency has no comments or to state brief comments.

Agency Name:	City of Monterey
Contact Person:	Kimberly Cole, AICP, Community Development Director
Phone Number:	831-646-3759

The project site is not located on any of the lists enumerated under Section 65962.5 of the Government Code including, but not limited to lists of hazardous waste facilities, land designated as hazardous waste

disposal sites, and the information in the Hazardous Waste and Substances Statement required under subdivision f) of that section.

For Additional Information / Return Comments to:

Kimberly Cole, AICP, Community Development Director City of Monterey Planning Office Colton Hall, 1st Floor 580 Pacific Street Monterey, CA 93940 Phone: (831) 646-3885

DISTRIBUTION LIST

Post:

Monterey City Clerk Monterey County Clerk

Hard Copies by Mail:

CA State Clearing House (use NOC form), 15 copies N. Jerae Carlson, Vice President – Sustainability and Public Affairs, CEMEX, Inc.

Via Email to:

Planning Commission CA Regional Water Quality Control Monterey District Superintendent, Department of Parks and Recreation Monterey Peninsula Water Management District CA Native Plant Society, Mary Ann Matthews Sierra Club, Ventana Chapter, Rita Dalessio League of Women Voters, Executive Director CA Department of Fish and Wildlife Regional Office CA Department of Fish and Wildlife U.S. Department of Fish and Wildlife AMBAG Monterey County Planning MBUAPCD LandWatch of Monterey County Molly Erickson Paul Scuito, Monterey One Water Matthew Allen, State Parks, Monterey District Amy Palkovic, State Parks, Monterey District Sophie DeBeukalaer Karen Grimmer, NOAA Christine Hopper, City of Marina Chuck Pooler, City of Sand City Scott Ottmar, City of Seaside Brian O'Neill, California Coastal Commission Jonathan Brickman, FORA Renee Robinson, CDFW Ed Ghandour, Monterey Bay Shores resort project John King, The Collections coastal resort project Dave Watson, The Collections coastal resort project

Note: A copy of this document, as well as informational sources referenced herein, can be reviewed at the City of Monterey Planning Office as well as the City's Website: www.monterey.org